permit be issued therefor, until and unless the electric scooter rental operator deposits with the city auditor 
a certificate of insurance or such other proof of insurance issued by a company authorized to conduct 
insurance business in the State of North Dakota indemnifying the electric scooter rental operator in the sum 
of at least three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000.00) for injury or death to one (1) person or 
one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) for injury or death to more than one (1) person and three hundred 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000.00) property damage for any one (1) incident. The bodily injury 
limits described herein shall be adjusted to comply with and be equivalent to the limits for liability of political 
subdivisions set forth in N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-03.  

(2) The City of Grand Forks, and its officers, officials, employees, boards, commissions, volunteers and agents